IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 68,335

NICHOLAS G. SCHOMMER and JAMES V. LOBOZZO, JR.,

 Magnetic i en tis int · · ala. Sector State APR St.

Citier Dogs

Clerk, S

Petitioners,

vs.

THE HONORABLE E. RANDOLPH BENTLEY, CIRCUIT JUDGE, IN AND FOR THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA AND BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

R. P. DUNTY, JR., COUNTY ATTORNEY and BERT J. HARRIS, III of DUNTY AND HARRIS, ATTORNEYS FOR HIGHLANDS COUNTY AND E. RANDOLPH BENTLEY, CIRCUIT JUDGE Post Office Box 548 212 Interlake Boulevard Lake Placid, Florida 33852 (813)465-2811

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

3

2

4

ARGUMENT ON THE ISSUES

- I. WHERE A COURT ISSUES ONE ORDER UNDER SECTION 925.036, FLORIDA STATUTES (1983), WHICH AUTHORIZES MULTIPLE ATTORNEYS TO REPRESENT ONE DEFENDANT ON A SINGLE CHARGE, MAY EACH ATTORNEY BE AWARDED THE MAXIMUM COMPENSATION UNDER SECTION 925.036? 5
- II. WHETHER SECTION 925.036, FLORIDA STATUTES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE BECAUSE IT INTERFERES WITH THE INHERENT AUTHORITY OF THE COURT TO ENTER SUCH ORDERS WHICH ARE NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT ITS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY? 7
- III. IF SECTION 925.036 IS CONSTITUTIONAL, MAY THE STATUTE BE HELD UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCE; OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DOES A TRIAL COURT HAVE THE INHERENT AUTHORITY TO AWARD A GREATER FEE FOR TRIAL AND APPEAL THAN THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM IN AN EXTRAORDINARY CASE?
- IV. IF THE TRIAL COURT DOES HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO AWARD A GREATER FEE THAN THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM IN EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES, SHOULD THE TRIAL COURT HAVE AWARDED THE REQUESTED AMOUNT IN THIS CASE? 15

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

- <u>GIDEON v. WAINWRIGHT</u>, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) 7
- MARTIN COUNTY v. MAKEMSON, 464 So.2d 1281 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985), cert. pending
- METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY v. BRIDGES, 402 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1981) 4,7,9,12,13
- OKEECHOBEE COUNTY v. JENNINGS, 473 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)
- SCHOMMER v. BENTLEY, So.2d , (Fla. 2d DCA 1985), Case No. 85-1289, Opinion filed February 7, 1986
- STATE v. GABLES-BY-THE-SEA, INC., 374 So.2d 582 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)
- BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, COLLIER COUNTY v. HAYES, et al, 460 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) 5,6
- MARION COUNTY v. DEBOISBLANC, 410 So.2d 951 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982), petition for review denied, 419 So.2d 1196 (Fla. 1982)
- BLAIR v. STATE, 406 So.2d 1103,1108 (Fla. 1981) 7,9

D.B., 385 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1980) 13

STATUTES

Section 925.036, Florida Statutes (1983)
